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FBI PHILA

FBI WASH DC

720PM URGENT 4/26/68 LCC

TO ALL SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 1P

MURK I N

THE MAIN’FILE ON KING.HAS'BEEN REVIEWED.AT THE BUREAU

AND LEADS ARE BEING SENT OUT CONCERNING PERSONS INVOLVED IN

PRIOR THREATS AGAINST KING. THESE LEADS AS WELL AS LEADS

CONCERNING ANY OTHER SUSPECTS DEVELOPED FROM ANY SOURCE

MUST BE GIVEN IMMEDIATE AND THOROUGH HANDLING ON A TOP PRIORITY 

BASIS. PROCESS. HAS BEEN OBTAINED AGAINST-JAMES EARL RAY AND 

EXTENSIVE INVESTIAAIONN IS CONTINUING TO LOCATE RAY AND TO 

ESTABLISH MOTIVE OF CRIME. YOU, HAVE BEEN AND ELL BE . . 

FURNISHED' INFORMATION RELATING TO OTHER POSSIBLE CONSPIRATORS. 

THESE MUST ALL BE THOROUGHLY RESOLVED NO MATTER HOW REMOTE.. 

END . . . ' ■ ' . ’

FBI PHILA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO

FROM

SUBJect:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)PP)

SA GEORGE H. KEENAN

MURKIN

date:: 4/25/68

Re memo of SA PAUL L. BRINTON, 4/24/68.

On 4/24/68 at 1:30 PM FRANCIS DUGGAN telephonioally 
contacted the Harrisburg RA and furnished substantially the same 
informatoon as is contained i.n re memo.

It about 1:45 PM the same date the individual h.e 
described was located at the Trailwait Bus Station, Harrisburg, 
and determined not to be identical to JAMES EARL RAY through 
ftngerpriot eliminatoon. He was a Staff Sergeant in the USA.F 
enroute to Viet Nam on leave.

1 - Philadelphia a 
GHKighk
(1)

4^-1368^
»w.^.he sb

5010-108

S-R 211968

Buy US, Savings Bondis Beggarly on th>e Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-1166

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAG (44-1368) date: 4/2 6/6 8

FROM : SA ROBERT F. SAVARD>, JR. 
MMRKXK

subject: MURKIN

Re memeranUmn of Clerk DON GARDELI, 4/19/68

. ,HARRY SMITH, National Hotel, Hurnnelstom, Pa. advised on 
4/24/68 that he did not have any further infomiatoon about the 
man who was in his bar at 2:00 AM, 4/19/68* The man came in, 
had a sandwich and two glasses of beer, and then left. SMITH did 
not see the man’s car and could not recall the names of any of his 
regular customers who were in the bar at the time. All h.e knew was 
that the man was a stranger and hie bore a striking resemblance to 
the photograph of ERIC STARVO GAULT hie saw in the paper later during 
the day of 4/19/68,

RFS/

5010-108

44--3O8-L6

Buy US. Savings Bond's Regularly on th Payroll Savings plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-50!

FBI

Date: 4/25/68

Transmit the following in------------------------------ ---------------------------------------
(Type in plain text or code/

AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing) I1

TO: ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -p­

RE : MUIKIN
CR

Re ME airtel to Al Cortinental Offi 
requesting that all laundries determined to be 
Thermo-Seal laundry making machines be contac- 
to lorate laundry marking "20R-3", and LA tele 
Bureau, 4/18/68.

A.1 offCesCdSCOitime) efforts to 1( 
as laundry mark identified as coming from lawn 
City, Caaifornia, per Los Angeles teletype to 1 

A

ms, 4/19/68, 
. “ins .. . eed in effort 
type to

acate inasmuch 
dry in Culver 
Bureau, 4/18/68.

44-/3/68x26
1 - Each Cortinental Office
2 - Memphis

GMR/vtp

SEARCHCp^P..^.^. ^.. /.....
SERIAI-Ka«sfl5!&tf“t>.. ^1...

APR 27 1968
F3H-PRLAiL.. iA__

-PH



AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

4/26/68

REGISTERED MAIL

Director, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, Pluiladelphaa (44-1368)

MURKIN

Re Washington Field teletype to Bureau and 
Philadelphia, dated 4/18/68, regarding; check of Bureau of 
Wlotee Compnnation records at FRC Naval Supply Deip>t, 
Mechanicsburg, Pa., on compensation cases X-728831 on 
ERNEST S. GAULT and X-898778 on JOHN F. WILLARD.

Search of records has been disconttnued in view of 
the identifCcatiot of JAMES EARL RAY.

It is noted that FBI Identification Record 
reflects that RAY was it custody it Chicago on 5/6/52
while referenced teletype reflects GAULT had his injury in 

• u;is, Mo., on 4/8/52. RAY was i.n custody at Pontiac, 
on 3/1/54, when WILLARD was inured

St. 
Ill

Louis
in Massachusetts.

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (RM) . , .
2 - Washington Field (44-703) (RM)
1 - Philadelphaa (44-1368)

KKS :BSM
(6)

BjTsearched

8-^6

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) :
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSN GEN. REG.. 'NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

'Memorandum
TO : SNC (170-1.69)

FROM : SA INWRENCE KARL YORK '

subjeCt: |^ PoOeenial
Racial JnOmant-Ghetto

DATE: 4/25/68

□ CI n SI |“2[R(Prob) 

. ' □ pci o psi OR

Dates of

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN , 44--13.6 8

Purpose and results of contact

[X| NEGATIVE 
□ POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC

Infamant could not provide._any_infomCtion
regarding JAMES EARL RAY stated that
he believes that the national concern over the 
kilfnig of DR. KING helped to quiet down 'the 
Negroes in Phila. and other cites.

Rathig
Godd

Coverage' ■
J ;RACIAL

□cl Inoormant certified that he has
/furnished all information obtained 
’ by him since last contact. •

FBI — PHIIADETP

arched 
serial:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below))

Meexicans Quiz 
Visitor From U.S.
In King Inquiry

Mexico City — (AP) — Po- 
Hee in northwett Mexico said 
today they are I questioning 
Daniel David'Kennedy of Bal- 
timoee, because, they, said, he 
resemHes James Earl Ray, the 
man wanted on a charge of 
slaying t:he Rev. Martin Luth— 
।ar King, Jr. ,
| However, police Lt. Robert 
Fletcher in Caborca, Sonora,' 
kid Kennedy denied any part 
in the'Memphis s.laymg April 
4, and the FBI in Washington^) 
said.there had been no arrest 
in the case. /

In Baltimore, Mis. Pearl E. 
Kennedy said her son, - 41, 

■ doesn’t look like Ray.. She 
said 'her' son was born in Wil-, 
mingoon, Del,, in July, 1926, 
and, came to Baltimore w^h 
the family "a year or two lat— 
so.” ‘ '

, Lt. Fletcher said he pieksd, 
1 up Kennedy last night m aS 
Caborca cafe and, that hs^ 
would betaken to Hei:mpsino,| 

! capital of Sonora. 1 J

(Indicaie page, name of 
newspaper, city and stats.)

p.1-”Ths Evening 
Bulletin” 

---- Philadelphia,Pa.

Date: 4/2 5/68
Edition: 2 Stao
Author:

Editor: Wm. B. Dicknnton
Title:

Chal■ai:ier:

Classificaiton:
Submittnng Offii:s:

I I Being InPeHtigated

SEARCHED...

SERIALIZED.
. INDEXED.

1/K 2 < dS
FB(—PLILDDELHAIA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/26/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTENTION:: FBI IDENTIFCAATION DIVISION 

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)

SUBJECT: |MURKIN

VSA-WW )
3

a
Enclosed herewith is one Gilbey's Gin bottle made 

^ Available by MR. JOHN J. O’DONNELL, 47 North 13th Street, 
Philadelphia, Pa., on 4/25/68.

On 4/25/68 MR. JOHN J. O'DONNELL, 47 North 13th Street, 
Philadelphia, Pa., who is emp^yed as a musician at the Cafe 
LaFitte, 1304 Drury Street, Philadelphia, Pa., appeared at 
the FBI Office at Philadelphia, Where he related the foloowing 
information:

On the evening of 4/6/68 he had encountered on t:he 
street near his home an indivddual who used the name of BILLY 
(LNU). O'DONNELL advised BILLY (LNU) was very cold and as a 
result, O'DONNELL took him to his home where he stayed for 
the evening and left the foioownng morning.

According to O'DONNELL., BILLY (LNU) resembled the 
pictures of JAMES EARL RAY which appear in both the Time 
Magazine issue of 4/26/68,and the U.S. News and ?World..R!P?ort 
issue of 4/29/68 and the pictures appearing on Idennificatron

4 - bureau (44-38861)(Enc. 1)(RM)
1 - package

1 - Philadelphia (44-1368)

JL0/lpm

■ 2I67

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PH 44-1368 ■ . . . '

Order #4182 dated 4/20/68.

O’DONNELL advised that BILLY (LNU) -told him that 
he was in Philadelphia to visit some friends witt whom he_had 
been in the service, but that when he went into a movie, his 
waalet was stolen and he-did not know-how to get in touch 
with these individuals. '

- • . O’ DONNELL advised this iniividuil said he had .
come fc^m tie State of Alalia and spoke with a Southern 
accent. He advised he appeared to be slightly illiterate -and a bigot. He advised this BILLY (LNU) made reference 
to the kiliing of De. MARTIN LUTHER KING and said he beieeved 
the individual who did the killing would get a lot of money.

- . O.’DONNELL stated this iniividual wore a dark blue 
spootshirt, -with long sleeves; dark blue.trousers; white sox; 
and black shoes, without any. outer clothing in sprite of 
the cold weather** ■ '

- - 0’DONNELL advised that•BILLY (LNU) had slightly
stooped shoulders, pock marks on:the back of his neck and' 
^ouldersj but he did not. reca.!. any scar on his forrelio^.

O’DONNELL furnished a gin bottle which he indicate 
BILLY (LNU) had-handled on four or‘five occasions. He stated 
that he and BILLY (LNU)' were the only ones, who had hantH^ • * 
this gin bo^e and he s^ea he^1* that his -- B^LYs.. 
fnngirpelitts could be obtain fevom_thl-S.bot•tle to de■tee’ml•ni 
ieiiiitily. if ’ this lidlvidualwere identical to RAY-.

He advised he knew of no additional pertinent 
inOommatVin■ relatves to BILLY (LNU) which would be lelpful 
in locating hm. , . .

The Iiiniificitioi Division is requested to compare 
the latent fingirprlnts developed from the ^clo^ empty 
bottle of Gilbey’s Gin with the known f:Lngirprlnts of RAY 
and advise the Philadelphia Ofice. _ , ‘ ,

-2-
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- PH 44-1368 . .

The Identification'Division is requested to dispose’ 
of the’above bottle after .the examination is'completed. ■

■ -3-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

)««| Cakaa<i4 * 'aSSociAtiont noted ; 
(nV rOlCLujI About a week later',. Curtis 

• af ,' a■,ecas, , said, he and Ray were in the
,yard,when “a new man just in 
off thie street” told them “the 
businersmenSs association has 
:a miltion dollar bounty out for 
Martin Luther Kiing.”

Ray rmiied, Curtis recaleed,: 
and said':. “If there's a miUoon 
eallarr, out for King, I believe 

a From Our Wire Serviees f J ever‘get out I’n coltect it.’’
a v.-.r . TUCTe. was no evidence that?| DALTON, Ga., April 23. —‘ A any such bounty existeel. . 
iprison buddy of James Earl. Ray Curtis said he never had

He'd Kill Kind, 

Jail Buddy Says

(Iodicaie page, name of 
newspaper,, city and state.)

.p4Uvu buddy v* vumvu *<«**. Ray Curis saiu ne never had 
said' Tuesday “ Hhat when Ray fluted out what thie ‘‘new man”
heard there was a
lar bounty” on Dr-. Martin Luth-' 
er Kiing, Jr., he had smieed and1 
said, “I’|l collect it.” •

^minn-oni. meant by -the - ‘‘busneessmienss 
' ' . ^ * A'o0An«'n1-!'AM *) TTin ernJ .Mo aa«iU'mM,associatoon‘” He said he couldn’t 

'remember who the man was:
INTERVIEWED BY FBI

Authorities in Jefferson Cit;n.;, , fa^™ Auulorlurs in jenerson City
r^ a 40-yeer-old fugitlV1LCoofrrmdd that Curtis and Ray 

liop.the Missouri Staee- Prison, had.been in prison at.the same 
is accused by t:he FBI of. arsas■.tilr.e. '
siting Dr. .-.King in Mm'phK.l Authorities, in Datoon said 

■ . !the FBI had mterviewed Cur-Tenn-., on April 4.- ' 
’ADDICTED TO dOpE’

In -the Dalton jail, Raymond 
Curtis, 40,awaiting appeal-on a 
murder sentence, said he had 
known Ray in the Kansas City 
fail, in Federal prison at Leav­
enworth, Kan., and in the State

„tis on Sunday and again Mon- 
Jday nigh.. It refused common.. 

I Curtis said Ray had t;old him

p.20-”The Philadelphia 
Inquirer”

---- Philadelphia,Pa.

prison at Jefferson City, Mo. ' 
He described Ray as likeabie,' 

addicted to “dope,” a ‘|^ooer'’ 
and a man concerned only with' 
money. . 1

On the day Prer-dent Kenneey 
was assarsinated, Curtis, said 
he, Ray and 150.other prisorie:Ssi 
had been in an exerctee yard 
when t;hey heard the news.

He said "Ray had remakked: 
“Well, somebody made a pretty 
penny on that.” > —

he always carried a gun.”-Hie 
was always 'i01eere’seed in 
money,” Curtis said, but never 
mentioned racial matters."

He said Ray had told him that 
if he ever wanted to kill some- 
_one, he. would buy a gum* under 
।a false name, and have every- 
'thing ready for an escape. ‘Hie 
:used to talk alot about escapipg 
Ito New 'Zealand, Brazil and 
Argentioa,” Curtis said. I

Curtis, was convicted of shots 
gunning a man in the holdup of 
2■s;Dak:er game here last years. ”

Date= 4/24/68
Edman: Final
Author:

E^?Waa|ter H.Annenberg
Title:

Charace err: 
or

Classification:
Submitting Office: PH
I I Being Investlaaedd

__44-136«-27»

SEARCHED_____ JNDEXED—y—
SERIALIEED_..yiubTll.ED _aiUt—

APR 1 5
( FBI—HH1LDEELHFAAaCs^Joi

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ehind me. aSO^o talk

ssess
Owhe student.

we

id see each Oth
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Of ho.

that one /

ya couidn

cegta.
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Dear Sir
J am wrrifcg n 

to so^se events tha 
and d be/evehOve a 
to do with the mni 
m-mdet

d had tO go tO my 
-aanod on .SeetO on. 
/ 0, Sat.. 0-0d saw 5 men at h 
TermC 3? can mdt s 
two enough to describe. 
SoZaheav^ with D^Brow 
eyes had a Roma— nose 
was same as sh

_ega"t 1t Sceddh
^ eWr

hew Awa
I 

mother’s 

htaprh6.
muns r
m^endaas 

Onewas
d Hair Brown 
his cha-irhne 

Other was
6 O' more slim 
hail' he was W

■ Wheel nt 
terminal tea 
The Ost.on' 
.knda necess

/ p ^ — ■ ^.^ <y ~
i light Bond or reddish 

"
oticed them on the ..a . h wo
withthe nose about..

-SERIALIZEDHLED...:...

ed or .mpatien- APR 27 1968
FBI — PHILADELPHIA

L^ZZiljni 44-/36-27/ ।
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a^

a.

^was ^

abo
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Mrs. A Ann Cose 
436112 E CheCnU S

i
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4-26-68

Airtel

To: SACs, Philadelphia 
PitsbUrrgh

From: Director, FBI

MURJCIN

Re Ms. Jo Ann Cross - Comlainant.

There are encl<swd two copies each for Philadelphia 
and Pitsainrgh and one copy for Memphis of a letter from 
Mrs. Jo Ann Cross, 4366 East Chestnut Street* Lancaster* 
Pentnslvania, which was postmarked! Anil 24, 1968.

Philadelphia should ismliately inttemew Mrs. Cross 
and exhibit to her photographs of James Earl Ray in an effort 
to determine whether any of the persons she observed on the 
bus to Pttsbsrgh is identical with the subject. At time 
of intcrvew, orally acknowledge receipt of her letter*.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI

■ . - Date: 4-26-68
Transmit the following in---------------------------------------------- :__________________________________ _______

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via______A.rtel _______  __ __________- ._________________________
■ : (Priority)

To: SACs, Philadelphia 
/ Pittsburgh

From: Director, FBI

MURZIN

Re Mrs. Jo Ann Cross - Complainant.

_ There are enclosed two copies each for Philadelphia 
and Pittbturrgh and one copy for Memphis of a letter from 
Mrs. Jo Ann Cross, 436J Rust Chestnut Street, Lancaster, '
Pennsylvania, which was postmarked ApUl 24, 1968.

Philadelphaa should immediately interveew Mrs. Cross 
and exhibit to her photographs of James Mai Ray i.n an effort 
to determine whether any of the persons she observed on the 
bus to Pittsburgh is identical with the subject. At time 
of interveww, orally acknowledge receipt of her letter.

1 - Memmhis ,

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAlY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (137-4702) DATE 4/29/68

FROM SA □ ci □ R (Pr°t>)

SUBJECT:

Dates of Contact

C. HEBER SMITH

PH 825-C-TE

4/25/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

------JOHN ALBERT DONMOYER: AR

___ MUREIN______________________

Purpose and results of contact

□ NEGATIVE
5 POSITIVE

□ STATISTIC

EE:92-590

□ PCI □ PSI

TE

92-590­
441308.

PH 825-C-TE advised on 4/25/68 that DOWOYEER was 
apparently inactive i.n ileegal actiiities. Someone remarked 
about a year ago that DONMIOYER was quite 111 and that he was 
having to use a cane to work around. Cl reported that 
DONMOYER, several year’s ago, was freendly with some of the
top racketeers i.n this area. He apparently, 
been inactive in recent years because of 111

however, has 
health.

44-1368

CI advised on 4/215/68 that she did 
information concerning subject EARL RAY. She said she had 
been follownng thi.s case closely i.n the newspapers, and that

not have any

if she received any information, she would immeeiately
Coverage

Ai-fUa?niihei^7-“>e—- 
sb

Apr 2 91968

VG

.notify .the .FBI.
I I Informant certified that he has 

furnished all informatinn obtanned 
by him since last contact.

Rating ''

1 - 137-4702 - 92-590
- 44-1368

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip .
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67)

I
(Copies to Offices Checked)

□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□oom

TO: SAC:,

Albany □ Housoon .
Albuquerque □ IndianapoHs
Anchorage Jackson
Atlanta Jacksonville
BatUmne Kansas City
Birmingham □ Knoxville
Boston Las Vegas
Buf^o □ Little Rock
Butte □ Los Angeles
ChadoHe Louisvilte
Chicago Memphis
Ciociooati• Miami
Cleveaadd Milwaukee
Columbaa Minoearolils
Dal las □ Mobile
Denver □ Newark
Dotroit New Haven
El Paso New Orleans
Honolulu □ New York City

I | Norfolk 
I | Oklahoma City 
^Homiaha 
0 Philadelphia 
I | Phoenix 
□ PitSsUurhh 
Q3) Portland 
| ] Richmond 
I I Sacramento 
|—| St. Louis 
I—| Salt Lake City 
3) San Antonio 
□ San Diego 
I | San Franclcco 
| | San Juan 
| | Savannah 
I I Seattle 
□ Springileld

Date April

I I Tampa
I I Washington Field 
□ Quantico

TO LEGAT:
I I Bern
|__ | Bonn
I | Buenos Aires 
□ Hong Kong 
[ | London
I | ManUa
I I Mexico, D.F.
(__ | Ottawa
I I Paris 
[__ | Rome 
□ Santo Domingo 
□ Tokyo ■

26, 1968
RE:

MURKIN

Retentoon For approprlaee
| | For ioiormaiinn | | optional X] acUon I I Surep, by --------------------

□ The enclosed is for your iniormaiinn. If used in a future report, | | conceal 
all sources,, □ paraphrase contend.

□ Encoosed are corrected pages from report of SA --------------- :-----------------------------------------
dated •

Remarks:

by 
he

Enclosed are copi.es of photographs 
a woman companion of t:he subject while 
was in Mexico in the FaH of 1967. /

in
These are for your further assistance

coonect:oon with efforts t;o
ier assisiauKe^y 

' locate the sub/fect

Enc. (3)
Bufile (44-38861)
Urfie •

APR 27 1968

SEARCHED......
SERIALIZED^.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P)

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
00 Memphis

Re New York airtel to the Director 4/23/68, and 
OH homa City tel to the Director, 4/18/68.

On 4/26/68, Mrs DONOVAN b. (HORMAN A.) WtOOSIDL, 309 
Elmwood Drive, Edmond, Oklahoma, was renrerwieed and 10 4182 
displayed to her. Mrs, WOODSIDE said the Individual she saw on 
American Airiness Flight 338 from Dallas, Texas, to Phiddelphis, 
Pennsylvania, on 4/6/68, very strongly resembled ray and she 
believes hm to be identical with RAY. She stated she first 
noticed this individual in the Love Field Terminal, American 
AirInes, Witing Area, a few moments prior to boarding this 
flight. Mrs. WOODSIDE said she could not locate her ticket 
stub, but believes she occupied seat 14-C, an agile seat on the 
left side of the plane, in the tourist section, and that the above 
individual occupied th, aisle seat one tow up on the right.

Mrs. WOODMDE said this individual did not yet off 
the Dane when it landed at Friendship Airport in Baltimore, Md, 
did not converse with anyone on the plane, and carried no luggage.

3 - Bureau .
1 - Dinas (Ino z
2 - Memhis (44-US7) / //^
2 - New York (44-1609) ,
D PMUdelnhss (44.3 5608 (Ino.) P/-/3^Z
1 - Oklmima City ----------------- --------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIOAAl FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1902 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 2 7

5010-106

UNITED STATE'S GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC DATE:

FROM SA E.HUYET! MAI GEE □ CI □ R (Prob)

□ PCI □ PSI

SUBJECT:

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s on which'contac

4 4-— 08

Purpose and results

H NEGATIVE 
□ POSITIVE .
□ STATISTIC

of contact

PHO^’O & DESCRIPTION

Discussed wiTH t

James EARL
^ Who ADDLED

WOULD CAAA IMMEDIATELY OBTAINED

ANY THS

RatingI I Informant certffied t:hat he has 
ffuniished all information obtanied 
by him since last contact.

Coverage

4 4—368

I SEARCHED_____ JNDEI3EDL--------- !
I SERIALIEDD-.MAAeild--------

APR2 91908
HIAADEAPHIA'-

-TR&.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OC 44-686

She iMoreed he deplaned at Philadelphia, Pan, and she lost ' 
sight Of Mm when her husband net her at the airport. Mrs. - 
WOODSIDE related her husband is employed by RCA International 
Service Company, Calden, New Jersey, as Area Manner. He is 
presently on an assignment in the Azores, but at the time was 
working out of Cam-den,, N. J. Mrs. WOODSIDE said she made the 
trip to spend Eater with her husband, and returned to Edmond, 
Oklahoma, on 4/16/68. Mrs, WOODSIDE stated she did not know 
any of the people on Flight 338.

Mrs. WOODSIDE said she has made so many trips by sir 
that she now spends her time watching other passengers. She 
noticed that the above individual was visibly nervous, pulled 
at both of his ears and his nose and would rub the back of hi# 
neck, going fom one to the other almost in one Lion. She 
also noticed he had hitm his fingernails up to the quick. He 
spent some time liseming to the radio, using the headset in 
the seat pocket in front of Mm and often re-moved! these from his 
ears only to replace them in a few moments. While waiting for 
the plane to depart Dallas, he nervously directed his gaze out 
the window as if looking for someone. Mrs. WOODSIDE said at the 
time she thought he was afraid to fly, which resulted in his 
nervous sanifestatinns. He appeared ,o nervous, Mrs. WOODSIDE 
said, that she thought he night "pass out."

Mrs. WOWSTDE described the above individual as 
follows:

- 2 -

Race Whiter
Age 35-40
He light 5*10*
Weight 170-180
Hair Medium brown, worn long with, a 

tendency to have a little wave
Coepiexiou Medium
Scars and marks None noted
Pulfaaitios Extremely nervous - pulled at both 

ears, nose and rubbed the back of 
neck, going from one to the other 
almost in one mion; bit fingernails 
up to the quick; nose has alight 
hump just below eye level which 
protrudes slightly up and out to 
both sides of nose.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mrs. WOWDE requested that her identity be 
protected and the above infemation not be attributed to her.
LEADS

NEW YORK DIVISION

At New York, New York

Set out leads to apnropHate field offices to contact 
passengers on American Airlines Flight 338 traveling Tourist 
Class to determine if above individual identical with JAMES EARL 
RAY.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

- 3 -
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FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1902 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC DATE: 4/2rf6£

FROM :
□ CI □ SI □ R (Prob)

SA ErliuETT MAGEE
□ PCI QPSI EUR

SUBJECT:
Rnc/Aa

■ 107
Dates of Contact _

4/25/6 V

Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MURKIN 44-13 8

Purpose and results of contact
^ PHOTO \ DESc^'p^ OF VM* EaRa

n STAT,ST,C RAU-FiGTVE DISSED) WITI INFORMANT

W'/OO NDvIS^E^D WOULD CALL IMM^D^A^LY
INFOR ma TON' ReIF S/E oBtAinED a u

T/s FUgitvE

ED Infomiant certified that he has 
/fumishdd all infomiation obtained 
by him since last contact.

Rating Coverage

Ra,A A_________
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Routing Slip
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67)

TO: SAC:,

(Copies to Offices Checked)

O
G

D
D

D
O

nM
D

D
D

O
D

O
fflD

Albany 
Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Ba Itimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buftalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland
Columbte 
DaUas 
•Denver 
Detroit 
El Paso 
Honolulu

| | Houston 
□ Inntanapotis .
I 1 Jackson 
| | Jacksonville 
| | Kansas City 
| 1 Knoxville 
□ •Las Vegas 
| ~| Little Rock 
n Los Angeles 
| j Louisville 
□ Memphis 
| _ ] Miami 
B Milwaukee

Minneapoiss 
□ Mobito 
| | Newark 
| ~| New Haven 
| "1 New- Orleans 
[ | New York City

I | Norfolk 
| | Oklahoma City 
a Omaha :

Philadelphia 
| | Phoenix ' 
□ PittbUurgh 
|__ | Portland 
| | Richmond 
I | Sacramento 
| | St. Louis ' 
□ Salt Like City 
□ San Antonto 
□ San Diego 
| ~| San Frandsoo 
| ~| San Juan 
| | Savannah 
| | SeatUe 
□ Spring-Held

Date

□ Tampa
□ Washingten Field
I I-Quantico

TO LEGAT:
I I Bern
I | Bonn
| | Buenos Aires
□ Hong Kong
I I London
I | ManHa
□ Mexico,, D.F.
I I' Ottawa
□ Paris
| | Rome
I I Santo Domingo
□ Tokyo

April 29, 1968
RE:

MURKIN

RetenUon
I | For tnlormatlnn | | optional

For appooprtale
[X] acUon • I I Surep, by -------------------

□ The enclosed is for your intermaites. If used in a future report, □ conceal 
all sources, | | paraphrase contertts.

I | Enclosed are.corrected pages from oepoot of SA 
dated

Remarks:

Enclosed are copi.es of photographs 
taken by a woman companion of the subject 
while he was in Mexico in the FaH of 1967.

assistance
l.ocat:e the

These are for your further
in connection with efforts t:o
subject

«EARCHED________ .INDEXED.

Enc.
Bufile
Urfite

(3) 
(44-38861)

SERIALIZED...... ""

APRS 01968
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sac (44-1368) p

SA NED W.. HERSMAN

4/20/68

MUIRKIN

ReBuTel requesting checks on Thermo Seal Marking 
Machines.

On 4/^15/668 Mr. MORRIS WEISS, State Cleaners and 
Dyers, 5431 Vine St. advised that his Cleaner’s used the 
marking machine having serial number 32072 and WEISS 
provided samples foom this machine. The samples are of . 
02B-6 and D2B-6 which WEISS said would never be used by . 
his laundry since the first number is never proceeded by 
a zero or a dash. Further WEISS said that the first 
letter stands for the week and they use the alphabet twice 
during the year. WEISS said the cleaners does no underware, 
no one el.se uses the machine, and they use nine different 
colors encluding red and has had the machine for seven 
years. WEISS could furnish no further informatonn of value.

On 4/15/68 Mr. PASQUALE A. IACOBUCCI, JR. advised 
that he operates the Thermo Seal Marking machine used by 
the Friends Cleaners having serial number 33832. Mr. 
IACOBUCCI stated that his company does not do underware 
and does not use red tape. He provided two samples of his 
machine for the code 02B-6 and D2B-6 which he said would 
never be used as his company used the letters M, T, W, 
X, F, and S standing for the days of the week. "X" is 
for Thursday, No one else uses the machine add they 
never proceed the first number with a zero or a dash. 
Friends Cleaner’s is located at 68th/Media St.

On 4/15/68 LEO A ZELINSKI, A & C Cleaners, 62nd 
and Hazel Ave. advised that his cleaners does not have 
such a machine. The machine was used by a former owner 
named MARTY BURGIS who owned Marty's Cleaners, 3725 Spruce 
St.

On 4/15668 MARTY BURGHS advised that he had been 
victum of a fie at the A & C Cleaners four years ago and
had sold the machine back to Sterinng Equipment from whom 
he had originally purchased the machine •_V/-/^^f- JI *K?

SEARCHED--------^INDEXED

2 - 44-1368 
NW/nwh

- PHILADELPHIA^; f ^ ’

APR30W6&
^, FBI - PHILADELPHIA^
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. . . Onj4/15'/68 GEORGE SIMONS, Sterling Supply Corp. 
advised that he had no record of the machine benng re­
turned by BURGES. .

. . , .On 4/15/68 STANLEY BURC-GS, son of MARTY BURGIS 
advised that he had had the machine sold when the fire 

.destroyed the business owned by his father on 62nd St. 
The company that assisted i.n the sale of the machine 

,was the Stardham Supply and Equipment Co.., 1825 N 20th.
. On 4/18/68 JACK MELON advised that the machine 

had been sold by one of his salesman named DANIEL 
D-’AASSANDRO who resided in New Jersey and had sold the 
machine to a cleaners in New Jersey.

. On 4/18/68, DANNY D'ALASANDRO, telephone 609- 
LI7-7540 stated he had sold the machine to the Dutch 
Cleaners in Audubon, New Jersey in Camden County, 27 E. 
Kings Highway, telephone 547-6667. .

On this .seme date JAMES BAKER, Dutch cleaners 
said he had been contacted, by and Agent of the FBI foom • 
Camden on Monday last and fumihbed the foUowing infor­
mation. The first number on the code used is the.lot' 
number which runs form "1 to 99" and a zero or a dash 
does not preceed that number. The first 'letter stands 
for the cleaners as foU^s: "D" for Dutch 01eaners, 
"K" for Kleanall Cleaners, ”G” for Gaaarra Cleaners. 
The final number is for the.-customer and runs foom 1 
to 2O-. They do no underware and the tape does not 
cut short. BAKER could furnish no further inforaation of 
value.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■^ OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G RNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1368) P DATE: 4/20/68

FROM : SA NED W. HERSMAN

subject: MURKIN

ReBuTel requesting checks on Thermo Seal Marking 
Machines.

On 4A5/6>8 Mr. MORRIS WEISS, State Cleaners and 
Dyers, 5431 Vine St. advised that his Cleaners ’///the - 
marking machine having serial number 32072 and WEISS 
provided samples foorn this machine. The samples are of 
02B-6 and D2B-6 which WEISS said would never be used by 
his laundry since the first number is never proceeded by 
a zero or a dash. Further WEISS said that the first .
letter stands for the week and they use the alphabet twice 
during the y^r. WEISS said the cleaners does no.underware, 
no one el.se uses the machine, and they use nine different 
colors encoding red sta tas tad tta Mcbita for seven^. 
yrars. WEISS could furnish no further information of value.

on 4/15/68 Mr. PASQUALE A. IACOBUCCI, JR. advised 
that he operates the Thermo Seal Marking machine used by 
the Fr:eends Cleaners having serial number 33832. Mr. 
IACOBUCCI stated that his company does not do underware 
and does not use red tape. He provided.two samples of his 
machine for title code 02B-6 and D2B-6 which he said would 
never be used as his company used the deters M, T, W, 
X, F, and S standing for the days of tte week. "X" is 
for Thursday, No one else uses the ^chi^ add. they 
never preceed the first number with a zero or a dash. 
Friends Cleaners is located at 68theMedia St.

on 4/15/68 LEO A ZZLINSKI, A & C Cleaners, 62nd 
and Hazel Ave. advised that his cleaners does not have 
such a machine. The machine was used by a former owner 
named MARTY BURGIS who owned Marty’s Cleaners, 3725 Spruce 
St.

On 4/15/68 MARTY BURGIS advised that he had been 
vlctmi of a fire at the A & C Cleaners four years ago and
had sold the machine back to Sterling Equipment foom wh°rn 
he had originally purchased the machine. Z/-1368-279.

NWH/nwh

SEARCHED_____ INDEXED—
SERIALIZED.'mr>FII.EDnof^

APR301968
FBI — PHILADELPHIA

Buy US. Savings- Bnnls Regularly on ^e Payroll Savings Phu

hia
NWA
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. On 4/15 68 GEORGE SIMONS, Sterling Supply Corp. 
advised that he had no record of the machine benimg re­
turned by BURGES.

_ On 4/15/68 STANLEY BURGIS, son of MARTY BURGES 
advised that he had had the machine sold when the fire 
destroyed the business owned by his father on 62nd St. 
The company that assisted in the sale of the machine 
was the Stardom SuPPly and Equipment Co., 1825 N 20th.

On 4/18/68 JACK MELON advised that the machine 
had been sold by one of his salesman naimed DANTEL 
D’ALASANDRO who resided i.n New Jersey and had sold the 
machine to a cleaners i.n New Jersey.

, On 4/1-8/68, DANNY D’ALASANDRO, teipphone 609- 
LI7-7540 stated he had sold the machine to the Dutch 
Cleaners in Audubon, New Jersey i.n Camden County, 27 E. 
Kings Highway, teeephonl 547-6667.

On this same date JAMES BAKER, Dutch cleaners 
said he had been contacted by and Agent of the FBI from 
Camden on Monday last and furnSshed the follow:!ng i.nfor- 
mation. The first number on the code used i.s the lot 
number which runs form "1 to 99" and a zero or a dash 
does not proceed that number. The first letter stands 
for the cleaners as foiowrs: "D" for Dutch Clltners, 
"K" for Kemall Cleaners, "G" for Gaaarra Cleaners. 
The final number i.s for the cus-oomer and runs from 1 
to 26. They do no underware and the tape does not 
cut short. BAKER could furnish no further information of 
value.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION '
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STAT'ES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Philadelphia (44-1368) DATE: 4/29/68

FROM : SA Noah R.Bass

subject: Murkin
Re: Memos of SA Kenneth Smythe dated 4/15/68 and Supv. 

Harzenstein datied 4/22/68
On 4/17/8 Mrs. Esther Curley, Clerk, Pennsbury One Hour 

Cleaners, 833 W. Trenton Ave., Moorrsville,Pa. advised she has been 

employed by the Pennsbury Cleaners for the past five years.

She showed SA Bass a Textile Marking Machine Seeial Number 33783 

and advised she was the operator of this machine. She advised that 

it would be impossibee for her to make a duplicatoon of the numbers 

02B-6 or D2B-6 and these numbers had never been used by the Pennsbury 

Cleaners. She gave SA Bass samples of tapes from this machine and 

pointed out that the numbering system they used i.s the 1st number 

denotes the lot and this run foom 1 to 16 and the O is never used by 

its seef. t;tie letter dnoted the week and the l.ast number the bundle 

number.She explanned the company goes from A thru Z and then starts over 

again therefore going through the alphabet twice a year.

She further advised iix®as*i* the name Eric Starvo Gaat meant

nothing to her and she could not redall any person by that name ever having 

been a customer. She further advised Pennsubury Cleaners does not laundry 

underwear and title only itmis title marking machine is used on is shirts.

Mrs. Curley furnished SA Basswith samples with letters as foioowt

IOB-6 and IOD-6 statnng again she could not rtporduct the numCHEeijsZ02]RDEXED^
SERIAJ,lEEpd^FILED^=--

or D2B-6 and tihat the numbral XXX O never would be the first cilift in^-o

their numbering system FBJ _ PHILADELPHIA

ffv—•>—»■

50101006101
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings PIm
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Attached are the two samples obtained from Mrs. Curley, , 

xnffljoxjffl ■

In reference to memo of SApervisro Harzenstein dated 4/22/68.

On 4/23/68 Mrs.Curley was recontacted by SA Bass and she advised their 

maching could not produce the number 20R-3 and the names Harvey •

Lowmyer, John Willard and James Earl Ray were not familiar to her and she 

was sure t;hey were not customers of the Pennsubury One Hour Cleaners 

now and had not been in the past five years.

It should be noted that refeeenee memo has SA Bass as having checked 

previously the Betty Brite Cleaners, 5001 Wyynnield Ave., Philadelphia, 

Pa. SR 33783. This i.s incorrect since the only cleaners checked by 

SA Bass was the Pennsbury One Hour Cleaners whose machine i.s numbered 

33783.

NRB/rd . ,
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10MAY 1602 EDITION • 
GSA.FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

SAC (44-1'3*6 8') a

SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR

date: 4/3 0/ 6 8

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68. '

Above refeenneed tel stated that all offices having 
law enforcement agencies in their terriooiees which' maantain 
unidentifedd latent fingerprints in connectoon with maaters 
under their jurisdictoon should immeedately contact these, 
agencies and request that the fingerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtanned since his escape foom Missouri State Peententiary 
on 4/23/67. '

' Each SRA is requested to determine those law 
enforcement agencies within his respective RA territory which 
^int^n unidentifidd latent ftngerprints and make the request 
of the law enforcement, agencies as set forth in above-mentOoned 
tel foom the Bure.au, •

The Harrisburg RA, in addition, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative t:o the above-mentoneed 
request from the Bureau.

1 ARMED and dangerous -. ' '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTICAL FORM NO. 10 *
f ’ * MAY 1962 EDmCN< ^4

. GSAFPMr(41 CFR) 101-114 sP _

' ' UNITED STATES GOvErNMENTT

■ -Memorandum
to SAC (44-1.368) . DATE: 4/30/68

from : - SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR

subject: MURKIN

’ Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68.

Above referenced tel stated that all offices having 
law enforcement agencies in their terriooriss which' maantain 
unidentifedd latent fingerprints in connectoon with maaters 
under their jurisdiction should immeedately contact these 
agencies and request that the fnngerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtained since his escape foom Missouri State Peenten-tiary 
on 4/23/67. . ■

Each SRA is requested to determine those law 
enforcement agencies within his respective RA territory which 
maintain unidenaifedd latent fingerprints and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel from the Bureau,

The Harrisburg RA, m addition, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative t:o the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau. . (

ARMED AND DANGEROUS - ’
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 s
MAY 1062 EDITION ^ ?

. GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.6 f _ -

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ’ ^' "

■ Memorandum
to SAC (44-1368) DATE: 4/30/68

FROM : • SA JAMES L. 0-CONNOR , .

subject: MURKIN .

’ . • Re Bureau tel to ail SACs 4/29/68.

Above refereneed tel stated that ail offices having 
law enforcement agencies in their territoress which maintain 

■ unidennifidd latent fnigerpri.nl:s in connection with maaters 
under their jurisdictoon should immmndatnly con-tact these

■ agencies and request that the fnngerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the ICO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtanned since his escape from Missouri State Penntentiary 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to determine those law .
. enforcement agencies within his respective RA tirritory which

maantain unidentifeed latent fengnrpgiets and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel foom the Bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in addetite9 is requested tt 
con-tact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau. '

ARMED AND DANGEROUS - '
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 EDITION
GSA FPMR G1 CFR) 101-11.6 ,

UNITED STATES gWeRNMENT

■ Memorandum
to SAC (44-1368) date: 4/30/68

FROM : SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68.

Above referred tel stated that.m o«ccs having 
law enforcement agencies in their terriooress which maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connectOon with maatere 
under their jurisdictoon should immeedately contact these . 
agencies and request that the fnngerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtanned since his escape foom Missouri State Peententiary 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to determine those law­
enforcement agencies within his respective RA terrioory which 
maintain unidentifedd latent ftngerprinte and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel foom the Bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in addition, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1932 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CrR 101’11.8 ,

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to SAC (44-1368) date: 4/30/68

FROM : SA JAMES L. O’CONNOR

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68. '

Above refereneed tel stated that all offices having 
law enforcement agencies in their terriOoress which maantaie 
unidentified latent fingerprints in coenectoon with maaters 
under their jurisdictoon should immeedately contact these 
agencies and request that the.fnngerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4’82 be compared with latents 
obtanned since his escape foom Missouri State Penntmtiary 
on 4/23/67. ,

Each SRA is requested to determine those law 
enforcement agencies within his respcctve RA terrioory which 
maantain unidnntifndd latent fingnrp;£ints and make the request 
of the law enforcement, agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel foom the Bureau. .

The Harrisburg RA, in addition, is requested Io 
con‘tact the PSP at Harrisburg relative t:o the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 1^
■ MAY 1002 EDITION - >Xt#Y4»''

. GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0 ,

< UNITED STATES GOvWnMENT

, Memorandum
■ to :; SAC (44-1368)

FROM : - SA JAMES L. O’CONNOR

date: 4/30/68

subject: MURKIN ■

' _ ' Re Bureau tel to all•SACs 4/29/68.

_ _ Above referred tel staled that^U. offices having
law enforcement agencies in their territorees which maintain 
unidentifCed latent fingerprints in connectoon with melters 
under their jurisdictoon should immeeiately ^nt^t theee

- agencies and request that the fingerprints of subject JAMES
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with Intents 
obtanned since his escape foom Missouri State Peententiary 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to determine those law .
. enforcement agencies within his respective RA territory which

mmantain unidentifedd latent fnngerprints and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel foom trim Bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in addition, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau. ' .

ARMED AND DANGEROUS -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 x •
MAY 1902 EDITION 

. GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 10M(.B

'. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT " ' ' W .z

Memorandum
to : ,i SAC, 4.4.513 6 8) date: 4/30/68

FROM : . SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR , '

subject: muRKIn ■

\ Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68.

. _ _ Above referenced tel stated that.all offices.having
law enforcement agencies in their territorees which maantain 

■ unidentifeed lat:ent fingerprints in connectoon with maaters 
under their jurieeictoon should immmedately contact th^

• agencies and request that the fingerprinte of subject JAMES
eArL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtained since his escape from Missouri State Penitentiary 
on 4/23/67. .

Each SRA is requested to determine those law
. enforcement agencies within his respective RA terrioory which

maintain unidentifedd latent fingerprinte and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel foom. the Bureau;

The Harrisburg RA, in addetion, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above—mnnttOoeed 
request from the Bureau.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS ■
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 '
' MAY 1002 EDITION

. GSA FPMR (41 CFR> 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT . '

Memorandum
to SAC'-(Vl~1368) DATE: 4/30/(58

FROM : SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR , ■

subject: MURKIN '

' . ■ Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/38.

Above refereneed tel stated that all offices having 
law enforcement agencies in their territoress which' maintain 

■ unidentified latent fingerprints in connectoon with maaters 
under their jurisdictoon should immeedately contact these 

■ agencies and request that the fnngerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the ICO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtanned since his escape foom Missouri State Penntentiary 
on 4/23/37. .

Each SRA is requested to determine those law 
. enforcement agencies within his respective RA terrioory which

maintain unidnntifidd latent fnnge.rprints and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel from the bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in adddtion, is requested 1° 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau.

ARMED and dangerous ■ . '
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MAY 1962 ED1TK5M '

. CSA FPMR (41 CFR) I0KMM •

. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT - —■ ■ W

■ Memorandum
TO SAC '(44-13.68) . date: 4/30/68

FROM : • SA JAMES L. 0’CONNOR . , .

subject: MURKIN

. ’ Re Bureau tel to' all SACs 4/29/6 8 .

Above referenced tel stated that all office ess having 
law enforcement agencies in their territoress which maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connectton with maaters 
under their jurisdictoon should immeddately contact these

• agencies and request that the fLngerpri.nl:s of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtained since his escape foom Missouri State Penntentiary 
on 4/23/67. - .

Each SRA is requested to determine those law
. enforcement agencies within his respective RA territory which

maintain unidentifedd latent fnngerprints and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel from the Bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in adddtion, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request from t:he Bureau.

ARMED ANO DANGEROUS -
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MAY 1682 EDITION
GSA MPMR (41 CFRl) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GoWrNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-1368) date: 4/30/68

FROM : • SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68.

Above refeeeneed tel stated that all offices having 
law enforcement agencies in their terriOoriss which maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connectoon with matters 
under their jurisdiitoon should immedeately contact these 
agencies and request that the fnngerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtained since his escape from Missouri State Pennten-tiary 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to determine those law .
enforcement agencies within his respective RA territory which 
maantain unidentifedd latent fnngerpgints and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in abrve-mentrnned 
tel from the Bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in adddtion, is requested to 
con-tact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request from the Bureau. ’

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

5^/68
DE-TEcT-v-E

ident maN. Be-nkaha^m fD umdetniTieddl FP f>le

aganst IO 418 2- NegaT-ie .
T-.F-Hann-gaN

1 - 44-1368
1)- Each SRA

JLO/mvb
(16)

44-1368-281/
SEARCHED................mm®^.„~

^Ea-p^^^.......  
APR 3 01968

50101003

U FBI - PHILADELPHIA#o |Band-=anFa

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on h Payroll Savings Wtm
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

- Memorandum

to :; SAC (44-1368) date: 4/30/68

FROM : • SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR

subject:: MURKIN

' Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68.

Above refeenneed tel stated that all offices having 
law enforcement agencies ie their terriOoriss which' maintain 
unidentifdid latent fingerprints in connectOon with maaters 
under their jurisdictoon should immeddately con-tact these 
agencies and request that the fingerprints of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4-82 be compared with latents 
obtained since his escape foom Missouri State Penitdntiiry 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to determine those law 
Mf^c^nt a^ne^ withta h^ W^eNye RA t^ritory WCN. 
mmantain unideentfied latent fnngerpgxnts and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentoneed 
tel from the Bureau. •

The Harrisburg RA, i.n addition, is requested to 
con-tact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the above-mentioned 
request f:oom the Bureau. '

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

No L.E. I agencies in thiE

latent fings srlpront files .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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united states governmeitt ‘

■ Memorandum' ,
to SAC (44-1368) . date:: 4/30/68

FROM : . SA JAMES L. O’CONNOR .

subject: MURKIN .

' . ' Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68. '

Above referenced tel started ttat all offices hazing
• law enforcement agencies in-their territorees which maintain 
unidentifeed latent fingerprints in connect5.on with maitere 
under their juriedintton should immediately contact these

• agencies and request that the fingerprinte of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtained since his denapd foom Missouri State Penitdntiary 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to ^temine th^e law
. enforcement agencies within his respective RA territory which

maantain unidentifeid latent fingerprinte and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in abovd-mdnt0oddd 
tel foom the Bureau.

The Harrisburg RA, in addition, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Harrisburg relative to the abovd-mdnttioddd 
request from the Bureau.

I ARMED and dangerous . • •

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DATE: 4/30/68SAC (44-1368)TO

FROM : SA JAMES L. O'CONNOR

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau tel to all SACs 4/29/68. .

Above ^fe^rwed tel stated that all offices.having 
law enforcement agencies in their territories which maantam 
unidentifeed latent fingerprint's in connectoon with matters 
under their juriedictton should immeeiately contact these 
agencies and request that the fingerprinte of subject JAMES 
EARL RAY as set forth on the IO 4182 be compared with latents 
obtained since his rsctpr foom Missouri State Peeitlntitry 
on 4/23/67.

Each SRA is requested to determine those law . •
enforcement agencies within his respective RA. territory which 
maantain uniientifiid latent fingerprinte and make the request 
of the law enforcement agencies as set forth in above-mentioned 
tel foom the Bureau.

The Haooisbuog RA, in tddition, is requested to 
contact the PSP at Haooisbuog relative to the above-mentioned 
request foom the Bureau. ’

ARMED AND DANGEROUS . - . ’ .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




